

No. 11-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INDIANA STATE
LEGISLATORS, THE JAMES MADISON
INSTITUTE, AND CHRISTOPHER CONOVER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(MEDICAID ISSUE)**

Of Counsel

THOMAS M. CHRISTINA
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
300 North Main Street
Suite 500
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 271-1300
*tom.christina@
ogletreedeakins.com*

ASHEESH AGARWAL
Counsel of Record
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
111 Monument Circle
Suite 4600
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 916-1300
*asheesh.agarwal@
ogletreedeakins.com*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The ACA Leaves States With No Realistic Ability to Opt Out of Medicaid 4

 A. States Are Dependent on Federal Medicaid Dollars 4

 B. The ACA Compels States to Spend Billions of Additional Dollars on Medicaid 6

 C. States Have No Meaningful Choice Except to Comply with the ACA 11

 D. The ACA Unconstitutionally Coerces States into Remaining in Medicaid 18

II. The ACA is Uniquely Suited for Scrutiny Under the Coercion Doctrine..... 23

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alaska Packers' Ass'n v. Domenico</i> , 117 F. 99 (9th Cir. 1902).....	21
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	18
<i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548, 590 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
Christopher Conover, <i>Medicaid Coercion--In Your Heart You Know the States are Right: Healthcare Fact of the Week (2012)</i> , available at http://blog.american.com/2012/01/medicaid-coercion-in-your-heart-you-know-the-states-are-right-healthcare-fact-of-the-week/	10, 11, 14
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	19
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Florida ex rel. Att'y Gen. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) (No. 11- 11067).....	22

<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	19
<i>LePage's Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc)	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18, 23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	21
<i>Preterm, Inc. v. Dukakis</i> , 591 F.2d 121, 132 (1st Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	18
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	20

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....4

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd 17

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b).....4, 5

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 1

Title I of the Health Care and Education
Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-
152, 124 Stat. 1029 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment 19

Tenth Amendment 3, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Your
Guide to Choosing a Nursing Home 18,
available at
[http://www.medicare.gov/publications/
pubs/pdf/02174.pdf](http://www.medicare.gov/publications/pubs/pdf/02174.pdf) 17

- Deloitte Center for Health Solutions, *Medicaid Long-term Care: The Ticking Time Bomb* at 5 (2010).....9
- Edmund F. Haislmaier & Brian C. Blasé, The Heritage Foundation, *Obamacare: Impact on States*, in Backgrounder No. 2433 (July 1, 2010)), *available at* <http://report.heritage.org/bg2433>.....8, 9
- Edmund F. Haislmaier, The Heritage Foundation, *Quantifying Costs to States of Noncompliance with the PPACA’s Medicaid Expansion* at 4 (Jan. 12, 2012), *available at* http://thf_media.s3.amazonaws.com/2012/pdf/bg2640.pdf14
- Julie Stone et al., Cong. Research Serv., *Medicaid and the State Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) Provisions in PPACA*, at 2 (Apr. 28, 2010, *available at* http://www.arkleg.state.ar.us/healthcare/medicaid/Documents/CRS%20Report%204_28_10.pdf.....12
- Lanhee J. Chen, The Heritage Foundation, *How Obamacare Burdens Already Strained State Budgets* 4-5, Backgrounder No. 2489 (Nov. 10, 2010), *available at* <http://report.heritage.org/bg2489>.....9, 10
- Lynn A. Baker, *The Spending Power and the Federalist Revival*, 4 Chap. L. Rev. 195, 213-14 (2001).....15, 16

- Mitch Daniels, An ObamaCare Appeal From the States, Wall St. J., Feb. 7, 2011, available at <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748703652104576122172835584158.html>.....8
- Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, *2010 State Expenditure Report: Examining Fiscal 2009-2011 State Spending*, at 47 (2011)5, 6
- Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2012, at 174 (2011), available at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/budget/fy2012/assets/budget.pdf>.....4
- Randall R. Bovbjerg et al., Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, State Budgets under Federal Health Reform: The Extent and Causes of Variations in Estimated Impacts 4 n.27 (Feb. 2011)7

S. Fin. Comm. & H. Energy & Commerce
Comm., 112th Cong., Medicaid Expansion in
the New Health Law: Costs To The States,
available at
[http://energycommerce.house.gov/media/
file/PDFs/030111MedicaidReport.pdf](http://energycommerce.house.gov/media/file/PDFs/030111MedicaidReport.pdf)7

State Budget Officers, *2010 State Expenditure
Report: Examining Fiscal 2009-2011 State
Spending*, at 47 (2011)5

True Cost of PPCA: Effects on the Budget and
Jobs Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on
Health of the H. Comm. on Energy &
Commerce, 112th Cong. (March 30, 2011)
(written testimony of CBO Director Douglas
W. Elmendorf: CBO's *Analysis of the Major
Health Care Legislation Enacted in March
2010 at 24*) *available at*
[http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/121xx/
doc12119/03-30-healthcarelegislation.pdf](http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/121xx/doc12119/03-30-healthcarelegislation.pdf)6
